During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Association converted to a new membership
tracking system.   This system appeared unable to provide certain information by member class
to determine the proper allocation of membership dues received that was to be recognized into
income versus recorded as deferred revenue for membership services not yet provided.  This
issue persisted until July 2020 when a new membership tracking system was implemented, and
individual member deferred revenue balances were able to be calculated.  Management has
now determined the deferred revenue balance as at December 31, 2020 but is unable to allocate
membership revenue precisely between 2019 and 2020 and has therefore estimated a
restatement amount of $830,000 to be applied to 2019 membership revenue and the December
31, 2019 deferred revenue balance.

The above change has been applied retrospectively and the 2019 comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

   December 31, 2019   Adjustments   December 31, 2019
   (as previously stated)   due to restatement   (as restated)

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred revenue  $  7,117,423   $  (830,000)   $   6,287,423

Unrestricted Net Assets $ (3,330,194)   $   830,000 $ (2,500,194)

Statement of Operations

Membership dues, net of
   YMCA Opportunity Fund $  12,791,917   $   830,000   $ 13,621,917

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

(Deficiency) of revenues
 over expenses  $  (2,677,915)   $  830,000 $ (1,847,915)

Net Assets, end of year $   5,287,987   $   830,000   $ 6,117,987

There was no impact to the Statement of Cash Flows as a result of the restatement.

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
  32

The Young Men’s Christian Association of Edmonton

(Operating as YMCA of Northern Alberta)

Schedule 1 - Operating Expenses
Year Ended December 31 2020 2019

Salaries, wages, and benefits $ 37,895,202 $ 46,269,492

Occupancy  4,290,136  5,814,879

Supplies   2,115,176  4,589,882

Repairs and maintenance  1,726,921  2,736,260

Participant support costs  1,166,429  1,972,772

Purchased services and insurance  616,493  779,316